21 Incentive Compensation Program Costs

22 Q. WHAT AMOUNT HAS GULF INCLUDED IN ITS 2012 PROJECTED TEST

23 YEAR FOR INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PROGRAM COSTS?

27

1470

1 A.

2

Total projected 20 12 costs included $16,464,470 associated with five separate incentive

compensation programs. The table below provides a breakdown of the $16,464,470 by
c

3 each of the five separate programs:

4

5

6

7

8

9
T

10

11

12

13

14

15

F 16

2012
Incentive Compensation Program Amounts
Per fbmce Pay Program $ 13,632,643
Stock Option Expense 724,990
Per fbmce Share Program 1,097,321
Perfbrmance Dividend Program 1,0073 16

16,464,470
CasWSpot Awards 2,000

Of the total costs, $594,954 was removed by the Company as part of its net operating

income adjustments and exclusions, resulting in $15,8693 16 being incorporated in the

adjusted 2012 test year. The table below presents a breakdown of the total cost of

$16,464,470 and the adjusted $1 5,8693 16 between operating and maintenance expenses,

capital, clearing accounts, and below the line ("BTL,") costs.

Total NO1 Adjs./ Net Amount
Incentive Program Costs m Test Year: Amount Exclusions In Test Year

Operation & Mamtenance Expenses $12,893,352 $(497,410) $ 12,395,942
Capital 2,978,595 2,978,595
Clearing 494,979 494,979
BTL 97,544 (97,544) -
Total $16,464,470 $(594,954) $ 15,869,516

As shown above, of the total projected incentive compensation plan costs, $12,395,942

remains in operation and maintenance expenses in the filing. Additionally, the clearing

costs of $494,979 are allocated between operating and maintenance expenses and capital

in the test year.

28

1471

WHAT IS THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN

2 COSTS REMAINING IN THE ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATION AND

3 MAINTENANCE EXPENSES AND THE ADUSTED TEST YEAR CAPITAL OR

4 PLANT IN SERVICE BALANCES?

5 A. On Schedule C-4, page 2 of 2, I provide a calculation showing the total amount of